
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ● 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1790 
 

DATE: 

 

October 5, 2016 

 

TO: City of Hudson Planning Commission for October 10, 2016 Meeting 

 

FROM: Greg Hannan, City Planner 

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director  

 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Review for 725 West Streetsboro Street 

Goldfish Swim School Commercial Recreational Facility  – Conditional Use  

 

ZONING: 

 

District 6 – Western Hudson Gateway 

 

PC Case No: 2016-24 

 

 

Project Introduction 

Application has been received for the Goldfish Swim School to occupy a 7,732 square foot 

tenant space at the east end of the 21,600 square foot building proposed at 725 West Streetsboro 

Street (Case No. 2016-25).  The subject property and adjacent areas to the west are located 

within District 6 Western Hudson Gateway with adjacent areas to the north, east, and south 

residentially zoned within Districts 1 and 2.  The site is adjacent to vacant industrially zoned land 

to the west, extensive wetland areas to the east and north, residential development fronting 

Inverness Court to the southeast, and Christ Community Chapel to the south.       

 

The following information is attached to this report. 

1. Floor plan and use description submittal from the applicant, received, September 9, 2016. 

2. Site Plan of the subject property, prepared by Davidson, Smith, Centro Architects Inc. 

received September 14, 2016.    

3. Preliminary comment letter, prepared by City Planner Greg Hannan, dated September 26, 

2016. 

 

Applicable Use Regulations, Section 1206 

The proposed commercial recreational facility is permitted as a conditional use within District 6.  

Staff understands the scale of the proposed use includes lease of 7,732 square feet for conducting 

instructional swim lessons, special event swim parties, and a competitive swim team.  No 

outdoor activities are proposed as part of the use. 

 

The application is subject to compliance with the general conditional use standards of Section 

1206.02:   

(1) The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the Comprehensive Plan. 

(2) The use is physically and operationally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood 

and surrounding existing uses.    
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(3) The use can generally be accommodated on the site consistent with any architectural and 

design standards set forth in the applicable district regulations of this Code.  

(4) Access points are located as far as possible from intersections and adequate sight 

distances are maintained. 

(5) On-site and off-site traffic circulation patterns shall not adversely impact adjacent uses. 

(6) The use will be adequately served by public facilities and services.  

(7) The use provides adequate off-street parking on the same property as the use. 

(8) The use will be screened with fencing and/or landscaping in excess of what is required in 

of this Code if the use may otherwise result in an adverse impact.  

(9) The use is proposed at a density consistent with that of the existing neighborhood. 

 

Recreational facilities are also subject to use specific standards related to drop off/pick up 

areas, restrictions on amplified music, and facility setback. 

 

The proposed use is in general compliance with the above general standards and use specific 

standards.    

 

Applicable Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards, Section 1207 

Staff compared the proposal to zoning development and site plan standards.  We comment on the 

following: 

 

Parking:  The multi-tenant facility is proposed with 100 parking stalls and 33 landbanked stalls.  

Recreational facilities are required to provide one parking stall per three seats of capacity.  The 

applicant has indicated a maximum capacity of 95-105 people (parents, swimmers, and staff) 

requiring 32-35 spaces.  Adequate additional stalls are proposed for future tenants.        

  

Findings:  

The staff finds that the application complies with the purposes and intent of the code and 

community plans, regulations that minimize land disturbance and protect environmental features, 

and other applicable development regulations as specified in Section 1204.04 except as discussed 

above and recommended below. 

 

Required PC Action, Chapter 1203.09(g)(3) 

The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.  

PC shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with 

the appropriate review standards.  All decisions of the Commission shall be based on findings of 

fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.   

 

Recommendation 

Approve the application for Conditional Use request for Goldfish Swim School at 725 West 

Streetsboro Street per Case No. 2016-24 according to plans submitted September 9, 2016. 
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September 26, 2016 

 

Brian Gilbride 

11400 Lake Ave 

Cleveland, Ohio 44102 

 

 

RE: PC 2016-24 Conditional Use for Goldfish Swim School, West Streetsboro Street  

 

Mr. Gilbride - 

 

Thank you for your submission of the conditional use application for The Goldfish School to be 

located on West Streetsboro Street, PP #3010145.  The application has been scheduled for the 

Planning Commission (PC) agenda for the October 10, 2016 meeting.  In preparation for such, I 

am forwarding preliminary comments related to compliance with the Land Development Code 

(LDC).  Additionally I am available to meet and review the comments at your convenience.       

 

Chapter 1205 District Regulations  1205.06  District 6: Western Hudson Gateway  
The proposed commercial recreational facility is permitted as a conditional use.  Staff 

understands the scale of the proposed use includes lease of 7,732 sq ft within the proposed 

21,600 sq ft building.  The proposed recreational facilities would provide youth swim lessons, 

family swim sessions, and parties.     

 

Section 1206 Use Regulations 

The application is subject to compliance with the general conditional use standards of Section 

1206.02:   

(1) The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the Comprehensive Plan. 

(2) The use is physically and operationally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood 

and surrounding existing uses.    

(3) The use can generally be accommodated on the site consistent with any architectural and 

design standards set forth in the applicable district regulations of this Code.  

(4) Access points are located as far as possible from intersections and adequate sight 

distances are maintained. 

(5) On-site and off-site traffic circulation patterns shall not adversely impact adjacent uses. 

(6) The use will be adequately served by public facilities and services  

(7) The use provides adequate off-street parking on the same property as the use. 

(8) The use will be screened with fencing and/or landscaping in excess of what is required in 

of this Code if the use may otherwise result in an adverse impact.  

(9) The use is proposed at a density consistent with that of the existing neighborhood. 
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Recreational facilities are also subject to use specific standards related to drop off/pick up areas, 

restrictions on amplified music, and facility setback. 

 

Comment:  The proposed use is in general compliance with the above general standards and use 

specific standards.    

 

 

Section 1207  Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards 

 

Parking:  Recreational facilities are required to provide one parking stall per three seats of 

capacity.  Additional information is needed regarding the facility capacity.    

 

 

Please contact me for any assistance I can provide. 

Sincerely, 

 

Gregory P. Hannan, AICP 

City Planner   

 

CC: Mark Richardson, Community Development Director 
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